expected to be submitted within the first sixty (60) days of the program, beginning April 1, 2013.  
Although difficult to determine at this time, it is expected that over the subsequent four (4) to six 
(6) month period (i.e. August through October), an estimated fifteen thousand (15,000) additional 
applications will be received.    

The Contractor shall: 

• Design, staff and implement a fully operational Superstorm Sandy Recovery Business 
Grant Program Processing Operation, to include all aspects of operations (i.e. technology